PRELIMINARY
3.3V Programmable Skew Clock Buffer
CY7C9915
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose, CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-07687 Rev. *A  Revised April 29, 2005
Features
• All output pair skew <100 ps (typical)
• Input Frequency Range: 3.75 MHz to 150 MHz

Document #: 38-07687 Rev. *A Page 12 of 14
AC Timing Diagrams
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range
CY7C9915-1JXC 32-Lead PLCC Commercial, 0°C to 70°C
CY7C9915-1JXI 32-Lead PLCC Industrial, –40°C to 85°C
CY7C9915-2JXC 32-Lead PLCC Commercial, 0°C to 70°C
CY7C9915-2JXI 32-Lead PLCC Industrial, –40°C to 85°C
CY7C9915-5JXC 32-Lead PLCC Commercial, 0°C to 70°C
CY7C9915-5JXI 32-Lead PLCC Industrial, –40°C to 85°C
tODC
tODC
tREF
REF
FB
Q
OTHER Q
INVERTED Q
REF DIVIDED BY 2
REF DIVIDED BY 4
tPWC
tPWC
tPD
tSKEWPR,
tSKEW0,1
tSKEWPR,
tSKEW0,1
tSKEW2
tSKEW2
tSKEW3,4
tSKEW3,4
tSKEW3,4
tSKEW1,3, 4 tSKEW2,4
tJR
PRELIMINARY CY7C9915
Document #: 38-07687 Rev. *A Page 13 of 14
© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2005. The information contained herein is subject  to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under patent or other rights. Cypress products are not warranted nor intended to be
used for medical, life support, life saving, critical control or safety applications, unless pursuant to an express written agreement with Cypress. Furthermore, Cypress does not authorize its